
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter  01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ted Palmer (Chairman)

Councillors: Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Clive Carver, Bob Connah, Jean Davies, 
Rob Davies, David Healey, Gladys Healey, Ray Hughes, Joe Johnson, 
Paul Johnson, Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Neville Phillips, 
Ian Smith, David Williams, David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley

21 November 2019

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 27th November, 2019 in 
the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following 
items

This agenda is subject to restrictions on content due to the Election Period 
which runs from 7th November to 13th December.

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
Purpose: Following the resignation of the previous incumbent, 

nominations are sought for a vice chair of this Committee.

2 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

4 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

16 October 2019.

Public Document Pack



2

5 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) ANNUAL 
REPORT FOR 2020/21 (Pages 7 - 92)
Purpose: To enable the Committee to receive the Independent 

Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) Annual Report for 
2020/21, which determines payments to elected and co-opted 
members for the next year. 

6 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 93 - 120)
Purpose: To consider and approve the Overview & Scrutiny Annual 

Report for 2018/19. 

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
16 OCTOBER 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held in the Delyn Room, County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 16 October 2019.

PRESENT: Councillor Ted Palmer (Chair)
Chris Bithell, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, David Healey, Gladys Healey, Joe Johnson, Paul 
Johnson, Mike Peers, Vicky Perfect,  David Williams, David Wisinger  and Arnold Woolley

APOLOGIES: Councillors  Bob Connah, Ray Hughes, Michelle Perfect, and Ian Smith
SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillors Janet Axworthy (for Clive Carver) and Kevin Hughes (for 
Neville Phillips) 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Christine Jones and Patrick Heesom (as observers)

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance), Democratic Services Manager, and 
Democratic Services Officer  

Prior to the start of the meeting the Democratic Services Manager advised that there had 
been a change of membership on the Committee and Councillor David Williams replaced 
Councillor Rita Johnson with immediate effect.  An item for the Appointment of a Vice-Chair 
would be included on the agenda for the next meeting.
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

None were received.

10. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019 were submitted.  

Matters arising
Councillor Chris Bithell asked if a reminder had been sent to all Members to ask them to 
update their Declarations of Interests and whether Members reviewed their Declarations of 
Interest annually.   The Democratic Services Manager confirmed that a request had been 
sent and a number of Members had updated their Declarations as a result.  An annual  
reminder would be sent to all Members in the future and a record kept of the updated 
Declarations. 

Page 4, Item 5 - Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Fraud Irregularity 
Response Plan.  Councillor Chris Bithell referred to the Member training to support the revised 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



policy and asked when this would take place.  The Democratic Services Manager said he 
would look into this following the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:

That  the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

11. CODE OF CONDUCT    

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced a report to amend the Code of Conduct in line 
with the recommendations from the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL).  

The Chief Officer provided background information and reported that the Standards 
Committee, at a meeting held on 2 September 2019,  had considered both the 
recommendations and best practice findings of the CSPL.  It considered that the Council 
should voluntarily adopt Recommendation 6 in relation to gifts and hospitality and change its 
Code of Conduct to require Members to declare not only gifts above a certain individual value 
but also gifts above an aggregate value.  The proposal was that any gift worth more than £10 
should be registered (as at present) and if gifts of £100 or more were received from the same 
donor in the space of 12 months then this should also be recorded.  The Chief Officer advised 
that the suggested amendment reduced the risk that gifts/hospitality might escape registration 
by being given in small value amounts over time.  The suggested revisions to the Code of 
Conduct were shown in Appendix 1 to the report.

In response to a query by Councillor Chris Bithell, the Chief Officer provided further 
information around the abolition of the Adjudication Panel for England and commented on 
the role of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales.   Councillor Bithell referred to page 
15, section 6 (1) (a) of the report and asked if the statement also applied to other national or 
local bodies/organisations.   The Chief Officer explained that this was a mandatory statement 
that applied to all local councils, and other bodies in Wales, citing the Fire Authority an 
example.  

Members sought advice on the need to register gifts of low monetary value which, for 
example, might be given by a resident in appreciation for the support provided to resolve a 
matter in their Ward.  The Chief Officer provided clarification around the registration of gifts 
and hospitality and reiterated that Members are required to register any gift or hospitality 
deemed to be over £10 in value and to reject any gift/hospitality of any value that appears to 
place the Councillor under an improper obligation.  

Councillor Mike Peers referred to page 25, section 17 (3), and suggested that where Members 
must provide written notification to the Authority’s Monitoring Officer within 28 days, the 
Monitoring Officer would acknowledge receipt of the notification.  He also asked if Members’ 

Page 4



Declarations of Interest would be automatically updated on receipt of the notification or if 
Members would need to ensure they did this themselves.
During discussion the Chief Officer provided further advice on the questions and comments 
raised around Register of Interests, and personal interests, and cited examples of when a 
Member would be required to declare a personal interest or a personal and prejudicial 
interest.
RESOLVED:

That the suggested amendment requiring gifts with a total value of £100 or more in any 12 
month period to be declared be recommended to Full Council for inclusion in the Code of 
Conduct for Councillors.

12. REVIEW OF THE FLINTSHIRE STANDARD   
The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced a report to review the expected standards of 
behaviour contained within the Flintshire Standard/Local Resolution Procedure.  He provided 
background information and explained that Officers had reviewed the Standard with Group 
Leaders and some amendments were suggested to expand and clarify expectations around 
behaviour.  The Standards Committee, at a meeting held on 2 September 2019, had 
endorsed the proposed changes and also suggested that complaints under the Standard be 
made within 3 months instead of 12 months.  As local resolution was intended to be a quick 
remedy the suggested change was consistent with the aims of the process.   

Councillor Chris Bithell referred to page 38, section 6, of the report and asked if the decision 
to proceed to stage 2 or stage 3 was  made by the Monitoring Officer or the complainant.  He 
also referred to section 7, Stage 2 of the Procedure and, referring to the fourth bullet point, 
asked what the procedure would be if a Member was independent and did not belong to a 
group and did not have a Group Leader.  The Chief Officer responded to the points raised 
and agreed to give this further consideration.
Councillor Bithell referred to page 38, section 13 (b) and expressed the view that the 
statement  ‘no further action is required’ was not satisfactory   if there was a basis to a 
complaint.  The Chief Officer referred to the three options available to the Standards 
Committee, as detailed in the report, and provided clarification and examples around how  
conclusions could be reached.  In response to a further question from Councillor Bithell 
concerning paragraph 16, page 39, the Chief Officer confirmed that a complainant had a 
statutory right to submit a complaint to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales.  He said 
the Authority’s local procedures did not prevent a complaint being submitted to the 
Ombudsman that a Member had breached the Members Code of Conduct.    
Councillor Mike Peers referred to page 35 of the report and queried the need for a heading 
for Public Behaviour and a separate heading for  Behaviour in Council and Committee 
meetings.  The Chief Officer  suggested that the two headings could be combined to form a 
single heading ‘Behaviour expected towards others’ and this was agreed by the Committee.  
Councillor Kevin Hughes suggested that reference  be included under the heading to  the 

Page 5



need for Members to observe respectful behaviour when using social media and online 
communication.   
RESOLVED:

That the amended Flintshire Standard be recommended to Council for adoption.

13. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT & ENGAGEMENT

The Democratic Services Manager presented a report to provide the Committee with an 
update on the Member Development and Engagement events held since the last meeting.  
He drew attention to the ‘ward workshops’ which had been organised following the publication 
of the Local Democracy & Boundary Commission Review proposals for Flintshire.  He also 
advised that there would be an open ‘drop in session’ on 24 October for any Members who 
wanted to discuss how the proposals would affect their ward.  On 28 October, there would be 
an all Member Electoral Ward review workshop which would be used to inform a report to the 
meeting of County Council to be held on 19 November 2019.    

Councillor Bithell referred to the events which were held during the Summer recess and asked 
if this could be avoided in the future.  The Democratic Services Manager explained that 
generally the not holding of meetings during August  was observed but there had been no 
alternative dates for the two events held on 1 August this year.   The Chief Officer 
(Governance) pointed out that the Council did not, unlike Parliament, have a formal recess.  
All Council services continued whilst meetings weren’t being held.  Councillor Bithell asked if 
the attendance at events could be included in future reports.   

RESOLVED:   

(a)  That the Committee notes the progress with Member Development and Engagement 
events since the last report; and 

(b) That if Members had any suggestions for future Member Development and 
Engagement they are invited to contact the Democratic Services Manager to discuss 
them.

14. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press present.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.00 pm)  

…………………………
Chair

Page 6



CONSTITUTON & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 27 November 2019

Report Subject Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) 
Annual Report for 2020/21

Report Author Head of Democratic Services 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Each year, the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) determines the
rates of payment which are to be made to elected and co-opted members of Welsh
Local Authorities for the following year. The IRPW is required to send the draft
Annual Report to County Councils which this year it did on the 15th  October, 
requesting comments to be made by no later than the 10th December 2019.

The IRPW is required to take into account the representations which it receives on 
the draft before issuing its final version of the report in February. For 2020/21 the
following change  is proposed:

                 ‘The Basic salary in 2020/21 for elected members of principal 
  councils shall be £14,218 with effect from 1 April 2020’.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the committee considers and comments on the Determinations made 
by the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales in their draft Annual 
Report for 2020/21.

2 That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make a response 
on behalf of the Council, reflecting the decision made at the meeting, to 
the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 DETAILING THE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT
REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES 2020/21

1.01 Members will be aware that the IRPW produces a report on an annual
basis, which sets out what it has decided (these are called Determinations)
should be the rates of payment to Members and co-optees of Local
Authorities in Wales for the following year. 

1.02 Flintshire has now adopted the practice of other Welsh local authorities in 
putting the IRPW report to the statutory democratic services committee 
instead of to Council. The Constitution & Democratic Services Committee 
incorporates the statutory role.

1.03 For 2020/21, the IRPW has made 51 Determinations, 18 of which are
directly relevant to Flintshire County Council (the other determinations 
relate to Community  and Town Councils , Fire & Rescue and
National Park Authorities) The Panel’s Determinations for 2020/21 are 
listed in Annex 1 on page 53 of the attached IRPW report.

1.04 There is a slight change proposed to the basic salary of 2.5% which 
means £350 on each basic salary: a rise from £13,868 to £14,218. 
(Determination 1) To set this determination in context, the IRPW
have produced analyses of basic members’ salaries and alternative
comparators between 2010 and 2020 and made the point ‘that backbench 
council members’ salaries have fallen significantly behind by any 
reasonable measure of inflation’.

1.05 No changes, other than the increase in basic salary are proposed for 
senior or civic salaries.

1.06 The IRPW have reaffirmed their previous determinations that recipients of   
Bands 1 or 2 salaries cannot receive a salary from a Fire & Rescue 
Authority to which they are appointed or from a community or Town council 
of which they are a member. However, they can claim for travel, 
subsistence and reimbursement of costs of care.

1.07 Political group leaders and deputies have been consulted on this report at 
a meeting held on 22nd November. Any recommendations arising from that 
meeting will be made verbally to the committee.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 Budget provision for Members’ salaries will need to be increased by £350 
per councillor, plus any on-costs which apply (national insurance). A 
pressure bid has already been made.

Page 8



3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 This report is in response to external consultation. Group Leaders and
their deputies have been made aware of the draft IRPW report in advance 
at the meeting on 22nd November.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 No risk management issues have been identified during the preparation of 
this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 - Covering letter from the IRPW.
Appendix 2 - IRPW draft report for 2020/21. 

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 The main background document to this report is the draft IRPW report 
which is attached as an appendix.

Contact Officer: Robert Robins, Democratic Services Manager
Telephone: 01352 702320
E-mail: Robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 body established by the Welsh Government to determine the level of Local
Authority payments to Members.

Determinations - the decisions which the IRPW makes

Basic Salary – the salary or allowance which the IRPW determines should 
be paid to each Member of the Council which for 2020/21 is £14,218.

Senior Salary - a senior salary is payable to a Councillor with special
responsibility such as the Leader, Deputy Leader, Cabinet Members,
Committee Chairs and the leader of the largest opposition group (a Group
B Council such as Flintshire may pay up to 18 senior salaries).

Civic Salaries - these are the payments made to the Chair and Vice Chair
of Council

Page 9

mailto:Robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

To:  

Leaders and Chief Executives of County and County Borough Councils  

Chairs and Chief Executives of National Park Authorities  

Chairs and Clerks of Fire and Rescue Authorities  

Chair and Chief Executive of One Voice Wales  

Leader and Chief Executive of Welsh Local Government Association  

Head of Democratic/Members Services of County and County  

Borough Councils, National Park Authorities and Fire and Rescue Authorities  

Community & Town Councils 

 

15 October 2019 

 

Dear Colleague 
 
Independent Remuneration for Wales – Annual Report 2020/21 
 
The Panel’s draft Annual Report for 2020/21 is attached. We would appreciate and welcome 
comments during the consultation period which ends on 10 December 2019. 
 
Earlier in the year the Panel visited The National Park Authorities (NPAs) and the Fire and 
Rescue Authorities (FRAs). We have taken account of the issues that were raised during the 
visits. We have also met with a significant number of Community and Town Councils.  
 
The draft Report contains proposed changes to our remuneration framework including an 
increase in the basic salary to e
[...]
E).  The basic salary at that time was set at three-fifths of the All 
Wales Median Salary and senior salaries were set at multiples of this annual 
median salary.  In setting these salaries the Panel recognised that there was an 
unpaid public service contribution. 

 
5. The financial constraints on the public sector and particularly local authorities have 

meant that the link with average Welsh earnings has not been maintained.  The 
Panel considers that this has undervalued the worth of elected members.  To 
avoid further erosion in relation to average earnings the Panel proposes to 
increase the basic annual salary by £350 to £14,218 (an increase of 2.5%).  
 
 

Page 16



 

4  

 

6. From the discussions during our visits to the principal councils it is clear that very 
few members are utilising the provision in the framework to reimburse the costs of 
care.  It appears that some members are still reluctant to claim all they are entitled 
to support them in their role, because of concerns about the adverse publicity this 
can attract (see Annex 4 for the publication requirements).  We urge Democratic 
Services Committees to take steps to encourage and facilitate greater use of this 
element of our framework so that members concerned are not financially 
disadvantaged.  We are currently undertaking a review of this provision with a 
view to encouraging greater take up by those members who have caring 
responsibilities.   

 
7. The Panel has continued to contribute wherever possible to enhancing diversity in 

local government in Wales through its determinations.  The Panel produces a 
leaflet for prospective candidates on the remuneration of members of councils.  
We are pleased that several councils include this leaflet on their websites.  In 
addition since the last report we have produced Ever thought about being a Welsh 
councillor? . 
 

8. During 2019 we met with each of the three National Park Authorities (NPAs) and 
each of the three Fire and Rescu
[...]
ibility and          
the use of the three population groups (A, B and C) has therefore been 
retained.  For information: Group A Population 200,000 and above; Group B 

Determination 2: Senior salary levels in 2020/21 for members of principal 
councils shall be as set out in Table 5 with effect from 1 April 2020. 

Page 29



 

17  

Population 100,001 to 199,999; Group C Population up to 100,000. 
 

b. It is proposed to increase Band 1 and Band 2 senior salaries for Leader, 
Deputy Leader and Executive Members only by the £350 awarded to basic 
salary.    
 

c. Committee chairs will be paid at Band 3.  It is a matter for each council to 
decide which, if any, chairs of committees are remunerated.  This allows 
councils to take account of differing levels of responsibility. 

 

d. The stipulation that an opposition group leader or any other group leader must 
represent at least 10% of the council membership before qualifying for a senior 
salary remains unchanged. 

 
e. The Panel has determined that a council must make a senior salary available 

to the leader of the largest opposition group. 
 

f. The Panel has determined that, if remunerated, a Band 5 senior salary must be 
paid to leaders of other political groups. 

 
 
 

 
3 
Leader of largest opposition group. See IRPW Regulations, Annex 2, Part 1(2) for a definition of 

“largest opposition group” and “other political group”. 

 

 

Payments to Civic Heads and Deputies (Civic Salaries) 
 
3.14 The Panel had previously allowed councils to vary salaries of civic heads 

and deputy civic heads to reflect the specific responsibilities attached to the 
roles.  However, councils strongly expressed to the Panel that elected 
members do not wish to make decisions that require Councils themselves 
such choices and options were removed in 2019.  In the case of civic 
salaries, if paid, the payment for Band 3 is set at £22,918 for a civic head 
and at the Band 5 salary of £17,918 for a deputy civic head (Determ
[...]
approved duties. 

46 If a community or town council 
resolves that a particular duty 
requires an overnight stay, it can 
authorise reimbursement of 
subsistence expenses to its 
members. 

Yes – the payment of overnight 
subsistence expenses is optional. 

47  Community and town councils can 
pay financial loss compensation to 
each of their members, where 
such loss has actually occurred, 
for attending approved duties. 

Yes – the payment of financial loss 
allowance is optional. 

48 All community and town councils 
must provide for the 
reimbursement of necessary costs 
for the care of dependent children 
and adults (provided by informal or 
formal carers) and for personal 
assistance needs up to a 
maximum of £403 per month.  

No - the payment is mandated for every 
member if they are eligible to claim, and 
wish to do so. 

49 Community and town councils can 
provide a payment to the mayor or 
chair of the council up to a 
maximum of £1,500. 

Yes – the payment to a Civic Head is 
optional. 

50 Community and town councils can 
provide a payment to the deputy 
mayor or deputy chair of the 
council up to a maximum amount 
of £500. 

Yes – the payment to a Deputy Civic 
Head is optional. 

51 Members in receipt of a Band 1 or 
Band 2 senior salary from a 
principal council (that is Leader, 
Deputy Leader or Executive 
Member) cannot receive any 
payment from any community or 
town council, other than travel and 
subsistence expenses and 
reimbursement of costs of care. 

No - Members in receipt of a Band 1 or 
Band 2 senior salary from a principal 
council (that is Leader, Deputy Leader or 
Executive Member) can only receive 
travel and subsistence expenses and 
reimbursement of costs of care; if they 
are eligible to claim, and wish to do so. 

 
 

13.36 All members are eligible to be paid the £150 as set out in Determination 42 from 
the start of the financial year; unless they are elected later in the financial year, 
in which case they are eligible for a
[...]
nity and town councils can pay financial 

Page 90



 

78  

This Determination has been updated loss compensation to each of their members, 
where such loss has actually occurred, for 
attending approved duties as follows: 
 
- Up to £55.00 for each period not exceeding 4 
hours. 
 
- Up to £110.00 for each period exceeding 4 hours 
but not exceeding 24 hours. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 
Room N.03 
First Floor 
Crown Buildings 
Cathays Park 
Cardiff 
CF10 3NQ 

 
Telephone: 0300 0253038 
E-mail irpmailbox@gov.wales 

 

The Report and other information about the Panel and its work are available on 
our website at: 

 
http://irpw.gov.wales 

 

Page 91

mailto:irpmailbox@gov.wales
http://irpw.gov.wales/


This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 27 November 2019

Report Subject Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19

Report Author Head of Democratic Services 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

 The Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report is drafted on an annual basis by the 
Officer team in consultation with the relevant Committee Chairs. The draft is then 
submitted to this committee for Member comment before being submitted to 
Council for formal approval.

The Annual Report provides the Council with assurance that the Overview &
Scrutiny function is fulfilling its constitutional role. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee considers and comments on the Overview & Scrutiny 
Annual Report for 2018/19.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT
1.01 1.01 Under section 7.4.5 of the Constitution, the Overview & Scrutiny

Committees are required to report annually to the Full Council on their
workings with recommendations for their future work programme and
changing working methods if appropriate.

1.02 1.02 Members will be aware that membership of the 6 Overview & Scrutiny
Committees is open to all 62 non-executive Members of the
[...]
 six Overview & Scrutiny Committees; 

 Advising, supporting and assisting in the development of scrutiny members; 

 Undertaking research and information analysis to help inform reviews; 

 Producing reports and presentations on behalf of Members; 

 Offering independent advice and guidance in relation to policy development and 
performance management; 

 Acting as a key contact point to Members, officers, external organisations and the 
public in relation to scrutiny matters; and facilitating task & finish groups

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) Annual Report for 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - Covering letter from the  Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW)
	Appendix 2 - IRPW Draft Report  for 2020

	6 Overview & Scrutiny Annual report 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - Draft Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19




Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
27 NOVEMBER 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Room, County Hall, Mold on 
Wednesday, 27 November 2019.

PRESENT: Councillor Ted Palmer (Chair)
Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, David Healey, Gladys 
Healey, Joe Johnson, Paul Johnson, Mike Peers, Vicky Perfect,  Neville Phillips, 
Ian Smith, David Wisinger  and Arnold Woolley

APOLOGIES: Councillor Michelle Perfect 

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillors Ralph Small (for Bob Connah) and Patrick 
Heesom (for David Williams) 

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services 
Officer  

OPENING COMMENTS
Before the start of the meeting, the Democratic Services Manager read out a 
statement on the restrictions over discussions at meetings during the current pre-
Election period.

15. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor David Wisinger nominated Councillor Jean Davies for the 
position of Vice Chair and this was duly seconded by Councillor Clive Carver.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Jean Davies be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Committee.

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None were received.

17. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019 were submitted.  

Approval was moved by Councillor Chris Bithell and seconded by 
Councillor David Healey.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.



18. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) ANNUAL 
REPORT FOR 2020/21

The Democratic Services Manager introduced a report on the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) Annual Report for 2020/21, which 
determines payment to elected and co-opted members for the next year.  He 
provided background information and said the IRPW had sent the draft Annual 
Report to County Councils on 15 October, requesting comments to be made by 
10 December 2019.  The IRPW was required to take into account the 
representations which it received on the draft before issuing its final version of the 
report in February 2020.  

In presenting the report, the Democratic Services Manager advised that for 
2020/21 the IRPW had made 51 Determinations, 18 of which were directly 
relevant to Flintshire County Council.  He advised that the IPPW had proposed 
that the basic salary in 2020/21 for elected members of principal councils be 
increased by £350 to £14,218 with effect from 1 April 2020. To put this in context 
the IRPW, had carried out analysis of basic members’ salaries and made the 
point that ‘backbench council members’ salaries had fallen significantly behind 
inflation.   He reported that no changes, other than the increase in basic salary, 
were proposed for senior or civic salaries.  Political group leaders and deputies 
had been consulted on the report at a meeting held on 22 November 2019.

Councillor Mike Peers provided feedback on the meeting of Group 
Leaders on 22 November and said the recommendation arising from 
consideration of the IRPW report was that it be noted.  He therefore proposed 
that the Committee noted the determinations made by the IRPW in their draft 
Annual Report for 2020/21. 

Councillor Peers drew attention to page 17, section 6, of the agenda, 
which referred to the provision in the framework to reimburse members for the 
costs of care.  The Democratic Services Manager explained that Councils were 
not required to disclose the recipients of the cost of care and had the facility to 
aggregate the costs.  He said that the Authority had adopted this provision as 
good practice for a number of years, however, the IRPW had placed renewed 
emphasis on Councils adopting this element of the framework so that members 
were not financially disadvantaged.

The Democratic Services Manager explained that the IRPW proposed that 
the increases in salary would come into effect from 1 April 2020, however, it was 
suggested that the Committee consider whether it would be more practical for 
increases in all Member payments to take effect from the Authority’s annual 
meeting rather than the start of the financial year.  He said this would also 
address the issue of any change to Members’ positions which took place 
following the Annual Meeting.

Councillor Chris Bithell spoke of the changing and increasing role and 
responsibilities of Elected Members and Cabinet Members and said it was only 
fair that Members were appropriately remunerated for their work.  He referred to 
attendance at meetings and commented that whilst attendance at most meetings 
of the Council were recorded there was a significant number of additional 
meetings attended by Elected Members as part of their duties which were not, 



citing meetings of  outside organisations and bodies as examples.  He 
emphasised the need to raise public awareness of the demands of the ‘job’ and 
the unsocial hours worked. 

The Democratic Service Manager acknowledged the points made by 
Councillor Bithell.  He advised that attendance at workshops and training events 
provided by the Council were now recorded on the Council’s systems, however, 
the Council was not able to record attendance at the other additional 
meetings/events attended by Elected Members.  He urged Members to take 
advantage of the facility to produce an Annual Report in which each Member 
could identify all their activities and duties. 

Councillor Chris Bithell commented on the potential for job-sharing and 
asked if this could be developed by the Council.  He also sought clarification 
around payments for Elected Members during sickness or family absence.  The 
Democratic Services Manager advised that payments were made at local 
discretion.  

Councillor Arnold Woolley reiterated the comments expressed by 
Councillor Bithell around the recording of attendance at meetings other than 
Council meetings and commented on the additional workload as a result of 
membership of external organisations and bodies.  

Councillor Paul Johnson asked if the Annual Reports produced by 
individual Members could be included on the Authority’s website as a link in the 
information provided on the ‘Your Councillor’ page.

Councillor Chris Bithell referred to page 30 of the report regarding 
payments to Civic Heads and Deputies.  The Democratic Services Manager 
provided background information around the IRPW payment levels for Civic 
Heads and Deputies and responded to the further questions and comments 
raised.  He also explained that there was a small budget available to cover the 
cost of transport and other small sundry expenses incurred by the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Authority.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Mike Peers and 
seconded by Councillor David Healey.  

RESOLVED:  

That the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales be informed:

(a) That the Committee notes the determinations made by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales in their draft Annual Report for 2020/21;

(b) That the Committee supports Determination 41 (Reimbursement of Costs 
of Care) and confirms that the Council’s policy is to anonymise claims as 
an aggregated figure, rather than individually;

(c) That the Committee’s view is that it would be more practical for any 
increases in all Member payments to take effect from an authority’s annual 



meeting at the start of the municipal year rather than  the financial year; 
and

(d) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make a response 
on behalf of the Council to the Independent Remuneration Panel for 
Wales, reflecting decisions at the meeting.

19. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

The Democratic Services Manager presented a report to consider and 
approve the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report for 2018/19.  He provided 
background information and said that the Annual Report provided the Council 
with assurance that the Overview &Scrutiny function was fulfilling its 
constitutional role.  The draft Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report for 2018/19 was 
appended to the report.  

The proposal for approval of the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report was 
moved by Councillor Chris Bithell and seconded by Councillor Joe Johnson.

RESOLVED:

That the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19, as appended to the report, 
be approved.

20. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press present.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.41 pm)

Chair


